
AGENDA 
 

2024 CONTRACTOR/DEVELOPER/ENGINEERS MEETING 
 

NOVEMBER 6, 2024 
 
8:00 – 10:00 MEETING 
 
I. Review Minutes of Last Meeting – no comments/discussion 
 
II. Opening Remarks by Jim Wolfe, City Engineer 

Referendum looks like it may pass.  These funds help support staff for 
capital projects.   
Starker, Lake Street Boat Ramp, and Yahara Pump Station are out for bid 
with more coming in late 2024.  E. Main/Hancock, Pflaum and WISDOT 
John Nolen coming in 2025.  Facilities work ongoing.   
Utility coordination has been a challenge this year.  Looking into workflows 
to try to improve. Part of the issue has been utility staff turnover. 

 
III. Comments by Department of Civil Rights – Nothing new today. 
    
IV. Comments by Water Utility 

Looks like $6M in water main replacements in 2025.  80% open trench 
and the rest CIPP.   
Unit Well 15 & 19 to finish next year.  Planning for Unit Well 12 is 
underway, with likely bid in 2026.   
New water main interstate crossing SE near Ho Chunk facility. Midtown 
Road 1500 feet connecting pressure zones.   
Minor specification revisions expected for 2025. 
Working with the PSC (Public Service Commission) for a rate increase 
request and associated capital budget increase in 2026.  If passed, it 
would double the current water main replacement program. 

     
V. Comments by Traffic Engineering  

Two updated Standard Detail Drawings for 2025 (638 & 639).  Change is 
to achieve more conformance with State specification. 

  
VI. Comments by Parks Department   

Ann Freiwald has retired, and Parks is down 2 other positions.  
 
VII. Standard Specification Revisions – 2024: 

Reviewed the summary available on the Standard Specs web page.   
New item being added for wing wall railings is the option for surface mount 
posts.   
No discussion. 

 
VIII. ACC update –  

This year’s priority was civil plans, payments, and change orders.  Facility 
group was first to adopt ACC.   Utilities are asking to be added for plans 
access.  Punch list process has been started for a few contracts.  
Upcoming – contract finalization process.  Links to ACC rather than 
pdf/paper. 

 



IX. Bid Express Fee:  $60/month or $50/bid, effective April 1, 2025, for City of 
Madison per contract language.  Other users going up 1/1/25.  

 
TO DO - Request made for Bid Express to allow preview of documents 
uploaded prior to bid submission. 

 
X. Protection of City of Madison Fiber  

Please see separate link for Sarah Edgerton CIO and IT Director’s 
presentation.    
During construction - locate markings, call if not visible, communicate with 
inspectors, and REPORT DAMAGE to conduits as soon as possible.  
Moving forward, the City is examining options for assessing liquidated 
damages for recovery of City costs to respond to & repair damaged fiber. 

 
XI. Engineering Construction Section Staff Update 

Lost a few inspectors in 2024.  Interviews complete for one open spot.  
Still need to underfill the level 2s.  Possible internal changes over winter? 
Bryan Manning left a few months ago and John Fahrney’s last day is 
December 6th.  John’s position is currently advertised.  Engineering will fill 
Bryan’s spot once John’s is filled. 

 
XII. Contractor/Developer/Engineer Comments 

• Sam noted that his company is facing more challenges with change orders 
in particular.  One is out of town architects/designers that won’t agree to 
meet on site.  Sam thinks they need to see the issue in person.   
In addition, while their software system syncs well with ACC most of the 
time, there are delays, particularly in waiting for response from City 
personnel.  Responses seem to wait until individuals attend meetings. 

• John Sapp asked what items in particular – answer was RFIs and 
submittal responses with Parks, Water, and Facilities.  RFIs noted as 
slowest response.  John will share the issue with Bryan Cooper in 
Facilities ...  Bottom line for GC – takes more administrative time to correct 
any issues. Note - The other two Agencies are not yet in ACC.   

• Pete added that their facility type contracts are often non-standard and will 
equal more change orders.   

     
 
2025 Meeting Dates 
February 5 
November 5 
  
 
Registration report attached. 
Link to meeting recording and Fiber presentation on website: 

https://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/developers-contractors/forms-
and-resources/semi-annual-contractors-meeting  

 

https://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/developers-contractors/forms-and-resources/semi-annual-contractors-meeting
https://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/developers-contractors/forms-and-resources/semi-annual-contractors-meeting


Registration Report # Registered 46
Scheduled Time 11/6/2024 8:00
Topic Webinar ID 872 1622 9933
City of Madison Engineering Division Contractors and Developers Meeting
Attendee Details
First Name Last Name Email
Janet Schmidt jschmidt@cityofmadison.com
Sam Daniels Sam.daniels@danielsco.com
Dennis Richardson drichardson@rghuston.com
Danielle Camacho dmayo@capitolunderground.com
Brent Conwell bconwell@capitolunderground.com
Janice Ryan janice@speedwaysg.com
andy santi andy.santi@coreandmain.com
Brad Scharfenorth brad.scharfenorth@wolfpaving.com
Darren Bosshard darren.bosshard@wolfpaving.com
Brenda Egli begli@1901inc.com
Christine Ahern cahern@walbecgroup.com
Paul Lang paul.lang@madisondiocese.org
Bruce Spann bspann@spannllc.com
Jake Kolczaski jkolczaski@rghuston.com
John Egan john.egan@xylem.com
Matt Kundert mattk@slunderground.net
marco martinez marco86mtz@gmail.com
Kelly Vils kvils@jmbrennan.com
Thomas Wordell twordell@donofrio.cc
Scott Fountain Scott.fountain@coreandmain.com
Harlan Ward harlan@dantoncs.com
Randy Kolinske rkol@vierbicher.com
Dewayne Johnson Djohnson@spannllc.com
Kevin DeGrave kdegrave@spannllc.com
Mike Hackel mhackel@homburginc.com
Peter Saindon psaindon@findorff.com
Erik Ivers eivers@findorff.com
Kirsten Donkle kdonkle@cityofmadison.com
Tyler Tkachuk tyler.tkachuk@aecom.com
KABA BAH kbjdevelop@gmail.com
Daphne Wilson dmwilson@zoeeng.com
Craig Glinski cglinski@walbecgroup.com
Rachel Lee rlee@lai-ltd.com
Dana Fjelstad dfjelstad@mononapfp.com
Erin Ferg eferg@highway.email
Peter S. pjsaindon@gmail.com
alane boutelle aboutelle@cityofmadison.com
Lisa Stevens lstevens@cityofmadison.com



First Name Last Name Email
Kate Kane kkane@cityofmadison.com
Kathy Cryan kcryan@cityofmadison.com
Candice Kasprzak ckasprzak@cityofmadison.com
Lisa Laschinger LLaschinger@cityofmadison.com
Sean Malloy smalloy@cityofmadison.com
Martha White mewhite@cityofmadison.com
Phil Nehmer pnehmer@cityofmadison.com
Adam Wiederhoeft awiederhoeft@madisonwater.org
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